

2007/3月期中間 業績補足資料

Financial Outline of Hitachi Information Systems for the Half Year Ended Mar.31,2007

目次 Contents

〔連結〕	〔Consolidated〕		〔個別〕	〔Non-consolidated〕	
業績概要	Outline of Business Results	1	業績概要	Outline of Business Results	11
部門別売上高	Consolidated Sales by Division	2	部門別売上高	Non-consolidated Sales by Division	12
受注の状況	Consolidated Orders	3	顧客業種別売上高構成比	Sales by Sector	13
要約損益計算書	Consolidated Statement of Income	4	主要顧客	Main Customers	14
要約販管費、 設備投資・減価償却費	Consolidated Selling, general and administrative expenses, Capital expenditure, Depreciation and amortization	5	受注の状況	Non-consolidated Orders	15
要約貸借対照表	Consolidated Balance Sheets	6	要約損益計算書	Non-consolidated Statement of Income	16
キャッシュ・フロー	Consolidated Cash Flows	8	要約製造費用、要約販管費、 設備投資・減価償却費	Non-consolidated Cost of production, Selling, general and administrative expenses, Capital expenditure, Depreciation and amortization	17
四半期毎の業績推移	Consolidated Transition of quarterly Business Results	9	要約貸借対照表	Non-consolidated Balance Sheets	18
連結子会社の概要	Consolidated Subsidiaries	10	株主構成	Shareholders	20
			従業員の状況	Number of employees	21
			資格取得者の状況	Staff with Specified Qualifications	22
見通し一覧	Future Outlook	24	見通し一覧	Future Outlook	24



本資料に含まれる将来の予想、計画等に関する事項は、現時点における情報に基づき判断したものです。

従って、今後、株式会社日立情報システムの事業領域を取り巻く経済情勢や社会動向、情報技術・サービスの進展により変動する可能性がありますので、当社としてその確実性を保証するものではありません。

Forward-looking statements related to future forecasts and plan, etc. provided in these materials are judged based on information currently available. This information is subject to change arising from developments in economic circumstances and the social trends surrounding Hitachi Information Systems and in information technology and services, and as such the Company does not guarantee its reliability.

業績概要(連結)

Outline of Business Results (Consolidated)

(単位: 百万円)

(Millions of Yen)

	2005.9			2006.9						(2006.3)			
	実績値			2006.4.26 公表値		2006.9.20 公表値		実績値			今後の見通し		
	金額	百分比(%)	前年同期比(%)	金額	百分比(%)	金額	百分比(%)	金額	百分比(%)	前年同期比(%)	金額	百分比(%)	前年比(%)
	Amount	% of Net Sales	% Change	Amount	% of Net Sales	Amount	% of Net Sales	Amount	% of Net Sales	% Change	Amount	% of Net Sales	% Change
Net sales											(176,143)	(100.0)	(100)
売上高	85,562	100.0	100	86,000	100.0	86,000	100.0	86,666	100.0	101	177,000	100.0	100
Operating income											(9,484)	(5.4)	(113)
営業利益	4,380	5.1	93	4,700	5.5	3,200	3.7	3,305	3.8	75	8,500	4.8	90
Ordinary income											(9,498)	(5.4)	(113)
経常利益	4,368	5.1	92	4,700	5.5	3,200	3.7	3,470	4.0	79	8,500	4.8	89
Extraordinary loss											(575)	(0.3)	(63)
特別損失	575	0.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income before income taxes											(8,923)	(5.1)	(119)
税金等調整前中間(当期)純利益	3,793	4.4	80	4,700	5.5	3,200	3.7	3,470	4.0	91	8,500	4.8	95
Net income											(5,420)	(3.1)	(114)
中間(当期)純利益	2,156	2.5	81	2,640	3.1	1,780	2.1	1,952	2.3	91	4,740	2.7	87
Total assets											(127,057)		
総資産	123,388	-	-	-	-	-	-	124,706	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets											(74,106)		
純資産	71,785	-	-	-	-	-	-	75,582	-	-	-	-	-
Number of shares issued and outstanding											(43,221,021)		
発行済株式数(株)	43,221,071	-	-	-	-	-	-	43,220,971	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets per share(yen)											(1,714.58)		
1株当たり純資産(円)	1,660.88	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,746.51	-	-	-	-	-
Net income per share (yen)											(125.40)		
1株当たり中間(当期)純利益(円)	49.88	-	-	-	-	-	-	45.16	-	-	109.67	-	-
Number of employees											(6,893)		
従業員数	7,024	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,996	-	-	-	-	-

部門別売上高(連結)

Consolidated Sales by Division

(単位:百万円)

(Millions of Yen)

	2005.9			2006.9					(2006.3) 2007.3		
	実績値 Actual			公表値 Forecast		実績値 Actual			今後の見通し Future Outlook		
	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	前年比(%) % Change
System operation									(91,012)	(51.7)	(100)
システム運用	44,757	52.3	102	45,500	52.9	45,559	52.6	102	93,000	52.5	102
System integration									(70,023)	(39.7)	(105)
システム構築	33,086	38.7	101	34,000	39.5	34,275	39.5	104	71,000	40.1	101
Computer & supplies sales									(15,108)	(8.6)	(86)
機器・サプライ品販売	7,719	9.0	89	6,500	7.6	6,832	7.9	89	13,000	7.4	86
Total									(176,143)	(100.0)	(100)
合計	85,562	100.0	100	86,000	100.0	86,666	100.0	101	177,000	100.0	100

[参考1] システム運用の内訳

[Reference #1] Breakdown of System operation

		2005.9		2006.3		2006.9		(単位:億円) (100 Millions of Yen)
		実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		
		金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	
アウトソーシングサービス	Outsourcing services	218	98	433	97	225	103	
(うち、サーバアウトソーシング)	(Server outsourcing services included in Outsourcing services)	(176)	(96)	(357)	(96)	(195)	(111)	
ネットワークサービス・セキュリティサービス	Network services & Security services	114	107	234	107	129	113	
遠隔マネジドサービス	Managed services	63	134	129	118	58	92	
受託・データエントリ他	Others	53	85	114	84	44	83	
合計	Total	448	102	910	100	456	102	

[参考2] システム構築の内訳

[Reference #2] Breakdown of System integration

		2005.9		2006.3		2006.9		(単位:億円) (100 Millions of Yen)
		実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		
		金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	
公共・自治体ソリューション	Public solution services	56	144	138	111	47	84	
企業情報システム	Corporate information systems	129	109	245	113	148	115	
ネットワークSI	Network system integration	30	100	70	115	35	117	
ソフトウェア開発	Software development	116	82	247	93	113	97	
合計	Total	331	101	700	105	343	104	

受注の状況(連結)

(単位:百万円)

Consolidated Orders

(Millions of Yen)

■ 受注高 New orders received	(2005.3) 2004.9		(2006.3) 2005.9		2006.9		備考 Notes
	実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		
	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	
System operation	(87,874)	(103)	(93,078)	(106)			
システム運用	48,267	113	46,494	96	52,438	113	
System integration	(64,275)	(93)	(69,125)	(108)			
システム構築	36,779	110	33,809	92	31,670	94	
Total	(152,149)	(99)	(162,203)	(107)			
合計	85,046	112	80,303	94	84,108	105	

■ 受注残高 Order backlog	(2005.3) 2004.9		(2006.3) 2005.9		2006.9		備考 Notes
	実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		
	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	
System operation	(37,190)	(93)	(39,256)	(106)			
システム運用	44,761	124	38,927	87	46,135	119	
System integration	(30,440)	(92)	(29,542)	(97)			
システム構築	36,976	122	31,163	84	26,937	86	
Total	(67,630)	(92)	(68,798)	(102)			
合計	81,737	123	70,090	86	73,072	104	

要約損益計算書(連結)

(単位:百万円)

Consolidated Statement of Income

(Millions of Yen)

	(2005.3) 2004.9			(2006.3) 2005.9			2006.9			備考 Notes
	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	
Net sales	(175,331)	(100.0)	(110)	(176,143)	(100.0)	(100)				
売上高	85,308	100.0	110	85,562	100.0	100	86,666	100.0	101	
Cost of sales	(144,381)	(82.3)	(112)	(142,880)	(81.1)	(99)				
売上原価	69,458	81.4	112	69,175	80.8	100	70,998	81.9	103	
Gross profit	(30,950)	(17.7)	(103)	(33,263)	(18.9)	(107)				
売上総利益	15,850	18.6	105	16,387	19.2	103	15,668	18.1	96	
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(22,531)	(12.9)	(108)	(23,779)	(13.5)	(106)				
販売費及び一般管理費	11,139	13.1	104	12,007	14.1	108	12,363	14.3	103	
Operating income	(8,419)	(4.8)	(92)	(9,484)	(5.4)	(113)				
営業利益	4,711	5.5	107	4,380	5.1	93	3,305	3.8	75	
Non-operating income	(485)	(0.3)	(93)	(404)	(0.2)	(83)				
営業外収益	254	0.3	84	198	0.2	78	227	0.3	115	
Non-operating expenses	(512)	(0.3)	(192)	(390)	(0.2)	(76)				
営業外費用	214	0.2	204	210	0.2	98	62	0.1	30	
Ordinary income	(8,392)	(4.8)	(89)	(9,498)	(5.4)	(113)				
経常利益	4,751	5.6	103	4,368	5.1	92	3,470	4.0	79	
Extraordinary loss	(920)	(0.5)	-	(575)	(0.3)	(63)				
特別損失	-	-	-	575	0.7	-	-	-	-	
Income before income taxes	(7,472)	(4.3)	(80)	(8,923)	(5.1)	(119)				
税金等調整前中間(当期)純利益	4,751	5.6	103	3,793	4.4	80	3,470	4.0	91	
Net income	(4,740)	(2.7)	(90)	(5,420)	(3.1)	(114)				
中間(当期)純利益	2,659	3.1	104	2,156	2.5	81	1,952	2.3	91	

要約販管費、設備投資・減価償却費(連結)

(単位:百万円)

Consolidated Selling, general and administrative expenses, Capital expenditure, Depreciation and amortization

(Millions of Yen)

■要約販管費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	(2005.3) 2004.9			(2006.3) 2005.9			(2007.3 Outlook) 2006.9			備考 Notes
	実績値 Actual			実績値 Actual			実績値 Actual			
	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of (A)	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of (A)	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of (A)	前年同期比 % Change	
Personnel expenses 人件費	(12,454)	(55.3)	(101)	(12,490)	(52.5)	(100)	(-)	(-)	(-)	
R & D expenses 研究開発費	(1,715)	(7.6)	(84)	(1,522)	(6.4)	(89)	(1,700)	(-)	(112)	
Others その他	(8,362)	(37.1)	(130)	(9,767)	(41.1)	(117)	(-)	(-)	(-)	
Total (A) 合計	(22,531)	(100.0)	(108)	(23,779)	(100.0)	(106)	(-)	(-)	(-)	

■設備投資・減価償却費 Capital expenditure, Depreciation and amortization	(2005.3) 2004.9		(2006.3) 2005.9		(2007.3 Outlook) 2006.9		備考 Notes
	実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		
	金額 Amount	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比 % Change	
Capital expenditure 設備投資額	(3,734)	(87)	(8,094)	(217)	(6,900)	(85)	
Rental facilities (included in Capital expenditure) うち、賃貸営業資産等	(1,181)	(51)	(2,107)	(178)	(1,900)	(90)	
Depreciation and amortization 減価償却費	(4,473)	(88)	(4,876)	(109)	(5,750)	(118)	
Rental facilities (included in Depreciation and amortization) うち、賃貸営業資産等	(2,010)	(64)	(1,699)	(85)	(1,700)	(100)	

要約貸借対照表(連結)

(単位:百万円)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of Yen)

■資産の部 Assets		FY2004		FY2005		FY2006		備考 Notes
		2004.9	2005.3	2005.9	2006.3	2006.9		
		金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額① Amount	金額② Amount	増減 ②-①	
現金及び預金	Cash	4,043	6,794	5,754	6,478	5,916	△ 562	
受取手形及び売掛金	Notes receivable and accounts receivable-trade	43,783	49,863	42,617	48,656	43,853	△ 4,803	
有価証券	Marketable securities	3,348	1,840	341	341	1,442	1,101	
棚卸資産	Inventories	9,466	6,358	8,194	6,724	6,874	150	
繰延税金資産	Deferred taxes	4,171	5,001	5,095	5,450	5,627	177	
預け金	Deposit to Hitachi group cash management fund	8,657	7,441	15,759	13,041	13,477	436	
その他	Other current assets	2,126	2,512	2,398	2,689	2,720	31	
流動資産合計	Total current assets	75,594	79,809	80,158	83,379	79,909	△ 3,470	
有形固定資産	Tangible fixed assets	6,992	6,843	8,582	9,339	9,278	△ 61	
無形固定資産	Intangible fixed assets	3,510	3,231	3,659	3,787	4,399	612	
投資有価証券	Investment securities	17,422	16,863	15,842	15,507	16,189	682	
敷金・保証金	Lease deposits	4,477	4,408	4,344	4,137	4,054	△ 83	
繰延税金資産	Deferred taxes	10,163	10,068	9,025	9,177	9,064	△ 113	
その他	Other fixed assets	1,573	1,717	1,778	1,731	1,813	82	
固定資産合計	Total fixed assets	44,137	43,130	43,230	43,678	44,797	1,119	
資産合計	Total assets	119,731	122,939	123,388	127,057	124,706	△ 2,351	

要約貸借対照表(連結)

(単位:百万円)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of Yen)

		FY2004		FY2005		FY2006		
		2004.9	2005.3	2005.9	2006.3	2006.9		
		金額	金額	金額	金額①	金額②	増減	備考
Liabilities and net assets (shareholders' equity)		Amount	Amount	Amount	Amount	Amount	②-①	Notes
買掛金	Accounts payable-trade	14,601	14,279	13,718	14,296	13,157	△ 1,139	
未払金	Accounts payable-other	3,838	4,249	4,968	4,346	3,468	△ 878	
未払費用	Accrued expenses	9,914	10,065	10,257	10,141	9,817	△ 324	
受注損失引当金	Accrued contract losses	-	532	432	416	272	△ 144	
その他	Other current liabilities	6,296	6,842	6,364	7,666	6,673	△ 993	
流動負債合計	Total current liabilities	34,649	35,967	35,739	36,865	33,387	△ 3,478	
長期借入金	Long-term debt	100	-	-	-	-	-	
退職給付引当金	Retirement and severance benefits	11,699	12,119	12,332	12,751	12,919	168	
役員退職慰労引当金	Liability for directors' severance payments	594	640	344	432	344	△ 88	
プログラム補修引当金	Provision for programmed product warranties	911	1,025	996	738	946	208	
確定拠出年金移行時未払金	Accrued pension costs by shifting to defined contribution pension scheme	2,709	2,689	2,106	2,074	1,528	△ 546	
連結調整勘定	Consolidated goodwill	6	4	2	-	-	-	
固定負債合計	Total long-term liabilities	16,019	16,477	15,780	15,995	15,737	△ 258	
負債合計	Total liabilities	50,668	52,444	51,519	52,860	49,124	△ 3,736	
少数株主持分	Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries	74	81	84	91	-	△ 91	
資本金	Capital	13,162	13,162	13,162	13,162	13,162	-	
資本剰余金	Additional paid-in capital	12,585	12,585	12,585	12,585	12,585	-	
利益剰余金	Retained earnings	43,351	44,697	46,118	48,647	49,864	1,217	
自己株式	Treasury stock	△ 0	△ 1	△ 1	△ 1	△ 1	-	
その他有価証券評価差額金	Unrealized gain and loss on securities	△ 109	△ 29	△ 79	△ 287	△ 124	163	
少数株主持分	Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	96	96	
純資産(資本)合計	Net assets (shareholders' equity)	68,989	70,414	71,785	74,106	75,582	1,476	
負債・純資産(資本)合計	Total liabilities and net assets (shareholders' equity)	119,731	122,939	123,388	127,057	124,706	△ 2,351	

キャッシュ・フロー(連結)

Consolidated Cash Flows

(単位: 百万円)

(Millions of Yen)

		2005.9	2006.3	2006.9
		金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額 Amount
税金等調整前中間(当期)純利益	Income before income taxes	3,793	8,923	3,470
減価償却費	Depreciation and amortization	2,198	4,876	2,627
退職給付引当金の増加額/減少額(△)	Increase and Decrease of retirement and severance benefits	213	632	168
受取利息及び受取配当金	Interest income and dividends received	△ 145	△ 267	△ 137
売上債権の増加額(△)/減少額	Increase and Decrease of credit	7,720	1,348	5,445
棚卸資産の増加額(△)/減少額	Increase and Decrease of inventories assets	△ 1,836	△ 366	△ 150
仕入債務の増加額/減少額(△)	Increase and Decrease of purchase debt	△ 561	17	△ 1,139
確定拠出年金移行時未払金の増加額/減少額(△)	Increase and Decrease in accrued pension costs by shifting to defined pension scheme	△ 583	△ 615	△ 546
その他	Others' net	△ 2,021	△ 1,371	△ 989
小計	Subtotal	8,778	13,177	8,749
利息及び配当金の受取額	Interest income and dividend income	145	267	131
利息の支払額	Interest paid	△ 0	△ 1	-
法人税等の支払額	Corporation taxes paid	△ 1,110	△ 2,707	△ 2,684
法人税等の還付額	Corporation taxes refund	907	1,103	0
①営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	8,720	11,839	6,196
固定資産の取得による支出	Payments for purchases of fixed assets	△ 2,960	△ 7,181	△ 4,083
固定資産の売却による収入	Income for sales of fixed assets	-	6	-
有価証券の取得による支出	Payments for purchases of valuable securities	-	△ 40	△ 1,000
有価証券の売却・償還による収入	Income for sales of valuable securities	500	540	-
投資有価証券の取得による支出	Payments for purchases of investment securities	△ 3	△ 72	△ 503
投資有価証券の売却・償還による収入	Income for sales of investment securities	843	843	-
その他	Others' net	34	38	△ 1
②投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	△ 1,586	△ 5,866	△ 5,587
長期借入金等の返済による支出	Repayments of long-term debt	△ 120	△ 220	-
配当金の支払額	Dividends	△ 736	△ 1,469	△ 735
その他	Others' net	△ 0	△ 0	△ 0
③財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	△ 856	△ 1,689	△ 735
④現金及び現金同等物の増加額/減少額(△) (①+②+③)	Increase and Decrease of cash and cash equivalents	6,278	4,284	△ 126
⑤現金及び現金同等物の期首残高	Funds at beginning of year	15,506	15,506	19,790
⑥現金及び現金同等物の中間期末(期末)残高 (④+⑤)	Funds at end of the half year	21,784	19,790	19,664

四半期毎の業績推移(連結)

(単位:百万円)

Consolidated Transition of quarterly Business Results

(Millions of Yen)

	2006.3				2007.3	
	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	第4四半期	第1四半期	第2四半期
	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter	First Quarter	Second Quarter
	金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額 Amount
Net Sales						
売上高	33,695	51,867	33,108	57,473	35,011	51,655
Operating income						
営業利益	31	4,349	131	4,973	100	3,205
Ordinary income and loss						
経常損益	△ 98	4,466	107	5,023	130	3,340
Extraordinary loss						
特別損失	-	575	-	-	-	-
Net income and loss						
四半期純損益	△ 75	2,231	207	3,057	61	1,891
Total assets						
総資産	116,347	123,388	118,003	127,057	118,716	124,706
Net assets						
純資産	69,679	71,785	71,264	74,106	73,509	75,582
Cash flows from operating activities						
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	8,924	△ 204	2,417	702	5,452	744
Cash flows from investing activities						
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	△ 398	△ 1,188	△ 1,693	△ 2,587	△ 2,022	△ 3,565
Cash flows from financing activities						
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	△ 710	△ 146	△ 703	△ 130	△ 675	△ 60
Number of employees						
従業員数	7,141	7,024	6,951	6,893	7,070	6,996

連結子会社の概要

(単位:百万円)

Consolidated Subsidiaries

(Millions of Yen)

2006.9

	資本金 Capital	従業員数(人) Number of employees	売上高 Net Sales	当社の 持ち株比率(%) Equity Ownership (%)	主な事業内容 Main Businesses
Computer System Engineering Co., Ltd. (株)コンピュータシステムエンジニアリング	200	1,387	6,475	97	Software development, System management services, Data setup services ソフトウェア開発、コンピュータシステム運営管理、データ入力
Hokkaido Hitachi Information Systems, Ltd. (株)北海道日立情報システムズ	50	138	902	100	Software development, System management services, Computer & supplies sales ソフトウェア開発、コンピュータシステム運営管理、機器・サプライ品販売
Chugoku Hitachi Information Systems, Ltd. (株)中国日立情報システムズ	30	114	629	100	Software development, Data setup services, Computer & supplies sales ソフトウェア開発、データ入力、機器・サプライ品販売
Shikoku Hitachi Information Systems, Ltd. (株)四国日立情報システムズ	50	111	567	70	Software development, Computer & supplies sales ソフトウェア開発、機器・サプライ品販売
Kyushu Hitachi Information Systems, Ltd. (株)九州日立情報システムズ	30	167	1,084	100	Software development, Data setup services, Computer & supplies sales ソフトウェア開発、データ入力、機器・サプライ品販売

業績概要(個別)

Outline of Business Results (Non-consolidated)

(単位:百万円)

(Millions of Yen)

	2005.9			2006.9						(2006.3) 2007.3			
	実績値 Actual			2006.4.26 公表値 Forecast		2006.9.20 公表値 Forecast		実績値 Actual			今後の見通し Future Outlook		
	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change
Net Sales											(168,975)	(100.0)	(100)
売上高	82,258	100.0	99	82,600	100.0	82,600	100.0	82,921	100.0	101	170,000	100.0	101
Operating income											(8,755)	(5.2)	(111)
営業利益	4,064	4.9	90	4,440	5.4	2,940	3.6	2,876	3.5	71	7,900	4.6	90
Ordinary income											(8,818)	(5.2)	(111)
経常利益	4,104	5.0	90	4,470	5.4	2,970	3.6	3,092	3.7	75	7,900	4.6	90
Extraordinary loss											(575)	(0.3)	(63)
特別損失	575	0.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income before income taxes											(8,243)	(4.9)	(118)
税引前中間(当期)純利益	3,529	4.3	77	4,470	5.4	2,970	3.6	3,092	3.7	88	7,900	4.6	96
Net income											(5,063)	(3.0)	(112)
中間(当期)純利益	2,035	2.5	79	2,500	3.0	1,650	2.0	1,771	2.1	87	4,410	2.6	87
Total assets											(121,870)		
総資産	118,688	-	-	-	-	-	-	119,272	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets											(72,109)		
純資産	70,023	-	-	-	-	-	-	73,309	-	-	-	-	-
Number of shares issued and outstanding											(43,221,021)		
発行済株式数(株)	43,221,071	-	-	-	-	-	-	43,220,971	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets per share(yen)											(1,668.39)		
1株当たり純資産(円)	1,620.13	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,696.16	-	-	-	-	-
Net income per share(yen)											(117.16)		
1株当たり中間(当期)純利益(円)	47.09	-	-	57.84	-	38.18	-	40.99	-	-	102.03	-	-
Cash dividends per share(yen)											(34.00)		
1株当たり配当金(円)	17.00	-	-	17.00	-	17.00	-	17.00	-	-	34.00	-	-
Number of employees											(5,041)		
従業員数	5,144	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,079	-	-	-	-	-

部門別売上高(個別)

(単位:百万円)

Non-consolidated Sales by Division

(Millions of Yen)

	2005.9			2006.9					(2006.3)		
	実績値 Actual			公表値 Forecast		実績値 Actual			今後の見通し Future Outlook		
	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change
System operation									(88,972)	(52.7)	(100)
システム運用	43,846	53.3	102	44,500	53.9	44,557	53.7	102	91,000	53.5	102
System integration									(65,795)	(38.9)	(104)
システム構築	31,158	37.9	100	32,000	38.7	31,989	38.6	103	67,000	39.4	102
Computer & supplies sales									(14,207)	(8.4)	(83)
機器・サプライ品販売	7,254	8.8	84	6,100	7.4	6,374	7.7	88	12,000	7.1	84
Total									(168,975)	(100.0)	(100)
合計	82,258	100.0	99	82,600	100.0	82,921	100.0	101	170,000	100.0	101

顧客業種別売上高構成比

(単位: 億円)

Sales by Sector

(100 Millions of Yen)

	FY2004				FY2005				FY2006		備考 Notes
	2004.9		2005.3		2005.9		2006.3		2006.9		
	金額(億円) Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	金額(億円) Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	金額(億円) Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	金額(億円) Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	金額(億円) Amount	構成比(%) % of Net Sales	
Hitachi, Ltd.											
日立製作所	366	44	727	43	346	42	728	43	368	44	
In-House Sales to Hitachi											
日立社内向け	23	3	44	3	20	2	37	2	9	1	
Sales via Hitachi											
日立経由外販	343	41	683	40	326	40	691	41	359	43	
Public sector											
公共	94	11	225	13	107	13	229	14	93	11	
Municipality											
市町村	49	6	130	8	73	9	156	10	54	7	
Government and other public offices											
官公庁等	45	5	95	5	34	4	73	4	39	4	
Financial service											
金融	75	9	173	10	90	11	173	10	88	11	
Nongovernmental enterprise											
民間企業	292	36	569	34	280	34	560	33	280	34	
Distribution											
流通	63	8	130	8	58	7	129	7	52	6	
Manufacturers											
製造	72	9	186	11	89	11	178	11	96	12	
Service & Others											
サービス他	156	19	253	15	133	16	253	15	132	16	
Total											
合計	827	100	1,694	100	823	100	1,690	100	829	100	

主要顧客

Main Customers

2006.9

Ranks 順位	Customer 顧客名	Sector 業種	Main Services 主なサービス	備考 Notes
1	Hitachi, Ltd. 日立製作所	Electrical machinery 電機	System operation, System integration, Computer&supplies sales システム運用、システム構築、機器・サプライ品販売	
2	A A社	Financial service 金融	System operation, System integration, Computer&supplies sales システム運用、システム構築、機器・サプライ品販売	
3	B B社	Service サービス	System operation, System integration, Computer&supplies sales システム運用、システム構築、機器・サプライ品販売	
4	C C社	Manufacturers 製造	System operation, System integration システム運用、システム構築	
5	D D社	Manufacturers 製造	System integration システム構築	
6	E E社	* Service サービス	System integration システム構築	
7	F F社	Manufacturers 製造	System operation, System integration, Computer&supplies sales システム運用、システム構築、機器・サプライ品販売	
8	G G社	Service サービス	System operation, System integration, Computer&supplies sales システム運用、システム構築、機器・サプライ品販売	
9	H H社	Manufacturers 製造	System operation, System integration システム運用、システム構築	
10	I I団体	Public sector 官公庁・自治体	System operation システム運用	

受注の状況(個別)

(単位:百万円)

Non-consolidated Orders

(Millions of Yen)

■ 受注高 New orders received	(2005.3) 2004.9		(2006.3) 2005.9		2006.9		備考 Notes
	実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		実績値 Actual		
	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	
System operation システム運用	(85,897)	(103)	(91,038)	(106)	51,436	113	
System integration システム構築	(60,771)	(92)	(64,897)	(107)	29,384	92	
Total 合計	(146,669)	(98)	(155,936)	(106)	80,820	104	

■ 受注残高 Order backlog	(2005.3) 2004.9		(2006.3) 2005.9		2006.9		備考 Notes
	金額 Amount		金額 Amount		金額 Amount		
	前年同期比(%) % Change	前年同期比(%) % Change	前年同期比(%) % Change	前年同期比(%) % Change	前年同期比(%) % Change	前年同期比(%) % Change	
System operation システム運用	(37,190)	(93)	(39,255)	(106)	46,134	119	
System integration システム構築	(30,440)	(92)	(29,542)	(97)	26,936	86	
Total 合計	(67,630)	(92)	(68,797)	(102)	73,071	104	

要約損益計算書(個別)

(単位:百万円)

Non-consolidated Statement of Income

(Millions of Yen)

	(2005.3)			(2006.3)			2006.9			備考 Notes
	2004.9			2005.9						
	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	
Net sales	(169,452)	(100.0)	(110)	(168,975)	(100.0)	(100)				
売上高	82,688	100.0	110	82,258	100.0	99	82,921	100.0	101	
Cost of sales	(140,100)	(82.7)	(112)	(137,795)	(81.5)	(98)				
売上原価	67,540	81.7	111	66,843	81.3	99	68,389	82.5	102	
Gross profit	(29,352)	(17.3)	(103)	(31,180)	(18.5)	(106)				
売上総利益	15,147	18.3	105	15,415	18.7	102	14,531	17.5	94	
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(21,441)	(12.6)	(108)	(22,425)	(13.3)	(105)				
販売費及び一般管理費	10,637	12.8	105	11,350	13.8	107	11,655	14.0	103	
Operating income	(7,910)	(4.7)	(91)	(8,755)	(5.2)	(111)				
営業利益	4,509	5.5	104	4,064	4.9	90	2,876	3.5	71	
Non-operating income	(511)	(0.3)	(93)	(446)	(0.2)	(87)				
営業外収益	285	0.3	84	243	0.3	85	277	0.3	114	
Non-operating expenses	(505)	(0.3)	(191)	(382)	(0.2)	(76)				
営業外費用	213	0.3	207	203	0.2	95	61	0.1	30	
Ordinary income	(7,916)	(4.7)	(88)	(8,818)	(5.2)	(111)				
経常利益	4,581	5.5	100	4,104	5.0	90	3,092	3.7	75	
Extraordinary loss	(920)	(0.6)	(-)	(575)	(0.3)	(63)				
特別損失	-	-	-	575	0.7	-	-	-	-	
Income before income taxes	(6,996)	(4.1)	(78)	(8,243)	(4.9)	(118)				
税引前中間(当期)純利益	4,581	5.5	100	3,529	4.3	77	3,092	3.7	88	
Net income	(4,503)	(2.7)	(88)	(5,063)	(3.0)	(112)				
中間(当期)純利益	2,592	3.1	101	2,035	2.5	79	1,771	2.1	87	

要約製造費用、要約販管費、設備投資・減価償却費(個別)

(単位: 百万円)

Non-consolidated Cost of production, Selling, general and administrative expenses, Capital expenditure, Depreciation and amortization

(Millions of Yen)

■要約製造費用	(2005.3)			(2006.3)			2006.9			備考 Notes
	2004.9			2005.9			2006.9			
	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of (A)	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of (A)	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of (A)	前年同期比 % Change	
Cost of production										
Labor expenses 労務費	(32,621) 16,219	(23.5) 23.6	(101) 100	(32,260) 16,160	(23.3) 24.1	(99) 100	16,168	23.5	100	
Outside note expenses 外注費	(36,228) 17,094	(26.1) 24.9	(118) 115	(41,149) 19,978	(29.8) 29.8	(114) 117	21,594	31.3	108	
Others その他	(69,974) 35,449	(50.4) 51.5	(121) 121	(64,762) 30,929	(46.9) 46.1	(93) 87	31,190	45.2	101	
Total (A) 合計	(138,823) 68,763	(100.0) 100.0	(115) 114	(138,172) 67,068	(100.0) 100.0	(100) 98	68,952	100.0	103	

■要約販管費	(2005.3)			(2006.3)			(2007.3 Outlook)			備考 Notes
	2004.9			2005.9			2006.9			
	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of (B)	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of (B)	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	構成比(%) % of (B)	前年同期比 % Change	
Selling, general and administrative expenses										
Personnel expenses 人件費	(11,697) 6,132	(54.6) 57.6	(101) 103	(11,681) 6,033	(52.1) 53.1	(100) 98	(-) 5,965	(-) 51.2	(-) 99	
R & D expenses 研究開発費	(1,715) 919	(8.0) 8.6	(84) 84	(1,522) 780	(6.8) 6.9	(89) 85	(1,700) 807	(-) 6.9	(112) 103	
Others その他	(8,029) 3,586	(37.4) 33.8	(131) 115	(9,220) 4,536	(41.1) 40.0	(115) 126	(-) 4,882	(-) 41.9	(-) 108	
Total (B) 合計	(21,441) 10,637	(100.0) 100.0	(108) 105	(22,425) 11,350	(100.0) 100.0	(105) 107	(-) 11,655	(-) 100.0	(-) 103	

■設備投資・減価償却費	(2005.3)		(2006.3)		(2007.3 Outlook)		備考 Notes
	2004.9		2005.9		2006.9		
	金額 Amount	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比 % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比 % Change	
Capital expenditure, Depreciation and amortization							
Capital expenditure 設備投資額	(3,672) 1,949	(86) 150	(8,048) 4,471	(219) 229	(6,800) 3,226	(84) 72	
Rental facilities (included in Capital expenditure) うち、賃貸営業資産等	(1,181) 537	(51) 78	(2,107) 942	(178) 175	(1,900) 1,158	(90) 123	
Depreciation and amortization 減価償却費	(4,434) 2,291	(88) 92	(4,835) 2,179	(109) 95	(5,700) 2,601	(118) 119	
Rental facilities (included in Depreciation and amortization) うち、賃貸営業資産等	(2,010) 1,201	(64) 76	(1,699) 868	(85) 72	(1,700) 902	(100) 104	

要約貸借対照表(個別)

(単位:百万円)

Non-consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of Yen)

■資産の部 Assets		FY2004		FY2005		FY2006		備考 Notes
		2004.9	2005.3	2005.9	2006.3	2006.9		
		金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額① Amount	金額② Amount	増減 ②-①	
現金及び預金	Cash	2,194	4,615	3,461	3,928	3,223	△ 705	
受取手形	Notes receivable-trade	382	495	278	343	377	34	
売掛金	Accounts receivable-trade	42,557	48,060	41,212	46,881	42,244	△ 4,637	
有価証券	Marketable securities	3,347	1,840	341	341	1,442	1,101	
棚卸資産	Inventories	9,384	6,416	8,107	6,816	6,716	△ 100	
繰延税金資産	Deferred taxes	3,561	4,295	4,382	4,707	4,908	201	
預け金	Deposit to Hitachi group cash management fund	8,657	7,441	15,759	13,041	13,477	436	
その他	Other current assets	2,202	2,598	2,451	2,733	2,738	5	
流動資産合計	Total current assets	72,288	75,764	75,995	78,795	75,129	△ 3,666	
有形固定資産	Tangible fixed assets	6,830	6,677	8,415	9,158	9,071	△ 87	
無形固定資産	Intangible fixed assets	3,467	3,183	3,615	3,750	4,356	606	
投資有価証券	Investment securities	17,364	16,805	15,784	15,449	16,132	683	
敷金・保証金	Lease deposits	4,250	4,180	4,117	3,890	3,806	△ 84	
繰延税金資産	Deferred taxes	9,549	9,435	8,351	8,465	8,332	△ 133	
その他	Other fixed assets	2,204	2,347	2,410	2,360	2,444	84	
固定資産合計	Total fixed assets	43,665	42,628	42,692	43,075	44,143	1,068	
資産合計	Total assets	115,954	118,393	118,688	121,870	119,272	△ 2,598	

要約貸借対照表(個別)

(単位:百万円)

Non-consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of Yen)

		FY2004		FY2005		FY2006		備考 Notes
		2004.9	2005.3	2005.9	2006.3	2006.9	増減 ②-①	
■負債及び純資産(資本)の部		金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額 Amount	金額① Amount	金額② Amount		
Liabilities and net assets (shareholders' equity)								
買掛金	Accounts payable-trade	15,845	15,334	14,708	15,206	14,006	△ 1,200	
未払費用	Accrued expenses	8,270	8,233	8,355	8,196	7,943	△ 253	
受注損失引当金	Accrued contract losses	-	532	432	416	272	△ 144	
その他	Other current liabilities	9,626	10,415	10,839	11,474	9,551	△ 1,923	
流動負債合計	Total current liabilities	33,742	34,516	34,335	35,293	31,774	△ 3,519	
長期借入金	Long-term debt	100	-	-	-	-	-	
退職給付引当金	Retirement and severance benefits	10,452	10,811	10,962	11,316	11,459	143	
役員退職慰労引当金	Liability for directors' severance payments	520	576	263	338	255	△ 83	
プログラム補修引当金	Provision for programmed product warranties	911	1,025	996	738	946	208	
確定拠出年金移行時未払金	Accrued pension costs by shifting to defined contribution pension scheme	2,709	2,689	2,106	2,074	1,528	△ 546	
固定負債合計	Total long-term liabilities	14,693	15,103	14,328	14,467	14,189	△ 278	
負債合計	Total liabilities	48,436	49,619	48,664	49,760	45,963	△ 3,797	
資本金	Capital	13,162	13,162	13,162	13,162	13,162	-	
資本剰余金	Additional paid-in capital	12,585	12,585	12,585	12,585	12,585	-	
利益剰余金	Retained earnings	41,880	43,056	44,357	46,650	47,687	1,037	
自己株式	Treasury stock	△ 0	△ 1	△ 1	△ 1	△ 1	△ 0	
その他有価証券評価差額金	Unrealized gain and loss on securities	△ 109	△ 29	△ 79	△ 287	△ 124	163	
純資産(資本)合計	Net assets (shareholders' equity)	67,517	68,773	70,023	72,109	73,309	1,200	
負債・純資産(資本)合計	Total liabilities and net assets (shareholders' equity)	115,954	118,393	118,688	121,870	119,272	△ 2,598	

株主構成

Shareholders

	(2005.3)			(2006.3)			2006.9			備考 Notes
	2004.9			2005.9			2006.9			
	株主数(名)	株式数(株)	所有比率(%)	株主数(名)	株式数(株)	所有比率(%)	株主数(名)	株式数(株)	所有比率(%)	
	Number of shareholders	Number of shares (stock)	% Held	Number of shareholders	Number of shares (stock)	% Held	Number of shareholders	Number of shares (stock)	% Held	
Banking and insurance industries	(67)	(9,054,000)	(21.0%)	(65)	(8,848,000)	(20.5%)				
金融機関	75	10,642,300	24.6%	71	9,514,100	22.0%	58	7,810,800	18.1%	
Securities companies	(50)	(697,985)	(1.6%)	(35)	(315,634)	(0.7%)				
証券会社	39	420,100	1.0%	47	528,368	1.2%	40	438,776	1.0%	
Other corporations	(107)	(23,610,000)	(54.6%)	(92)	(23,389,200)	(54.1%)				
その他国内法人	94	24,432,200	56.5%	116	23,047,400	53.3%	97	23,432,800	54.2%	
Foreign investors	(102)	(2,861,650)	(6.6%)	(148)	(5,057,200)	(11.7%)				
外国人及び外国法人	100	2,460,750	5.7%	104	2,569,050	5.9%	141	5,434,070	12.6%	
Individuals and others	(10,668)	(6,997,436)	(16.2%)	(7,732)	(5,610,987)	(13.0%)				
個人・その他	7,528	5,265,826	12.2%	11,018	7,562,153	17.5%	8,549	6,104,525	14.1%	
Treasury stock	(1)	(284)	(0.0%)	(1)	(334)	(0.0%)				
自己名義株式	1	179	0.0%	1	284	0.0%	1	384	0.0%	
Total	(10,995)	(43,221,355)	(100.0%)	(8,073)	(43,221,355)	(100.0%)				
合計	7,837	43,221,355	100.0%	11,357	43,221,355	100.0%	8,886	43,221,355	100.0%	
Stocks below a unit	(-)	(855)	(-)	(-)	(555)	(-)				
単元未満株式	-	455	-	-	755	-	-	1,155	-	

従業員の状況

Number of employees

■ 期末人数 Number of employees	2005.3			2005.9			2006.3			2006.9		
	従業員数	平均年齢	平均勤続年数	従業員数	平均年齢	平均勤続年数	従業員数	平均年齢	平均勤続年数	従業員数	平均年齢	平均勤続年数
	Number	Average age	Year	Number	Average age	Year	Number	Average age	Year	Number	Average age	Year
Male												
男性	4,429	37.8	14.2	4,455	37.8	14.8	4,383	38.4	14.9	4,409	38.4	15.4
Female												
女性	682	32.6	9.7	689	32.9	10.3	658	33.5	10.5	670	33.7	11.1
Total												
合計	5,111	37.1	13.6	5,144	37.1	14.2	5,041	37.7	14.3	5,079	37.7	14.8

■ 採用の状況 Adoption	2004.4			2005.4			2006.4			2007.4 Outlook
	採用実績	男性	女性	採用実績	男性	女性	採用実績	男性	女性	採用予定
	Actual	Male	Female	Actual	Male	Female	Actual	Male	Female	Estimated
Total (New graduates)										
合計	203	159	44	161	128	33	160	125	35	175

資格取得者の状況

Staff with Specified Qualifications

	2005.9	2006.3	2006.9
	(名)	(名)	(名)
	No. of people	No. of people	No. of people
◆情報処理技術者等 Information-Technology Engineers			
System Analyst システムアナリスト	30	33	33
Project Manager プロジェクトマネージャ	48	52	54
Application Engineer アプリケーションエンジニア	258	259	277
Software Design and Development Engineer (Include Type I Information Processing Technician) ソフトウェア開発技術者(旧第1種情報処理技術者含む)	836	846	899
Network Systems Engineer テクニカルエンジニア(ネットワーク)	214	236	242
Database Systems Engineer テクニカルエンジニア(データベース)	40	40	44
Systems Management Engineer テクニカルエンジニア(システム管理)	47	47	49
Embedded Systems Development Engineer テクニカルエンジニア(エンベデッドシステム)	1	1	1
Information Systems Security Administrator 情報セキュリティアドミニストレータ	103	116	120
Senior Systems Administrator 上級システムアドミニストレータ	39	39	39
Systems Administrator 初級システムアドミニストレータ	980	979	1,048
Fundamental Information Technology Engineer (Include Type II Information Processing Technician) 基本情報技術者(旧第2種情報処理技術者含む)	2,841	2,814	3,026
Systems Auditor システム監査技術者	48	49	54
Consulting Engineer 技術士	6	6	8
Chief Telecommunications Engineer 電気通信主任技術者	114	112	118
Installation Technician 工事担任者	425	422	445
The First Class Electric Work Specialist 電気工事士(第1種)	1	1	2
The Second Class Electric Work Specialist 電気工事士(第2種)	18	22	22
On-the-Ground 1 Category Special Radio Operator 陸上特殊無線技士(第1級)	8	8	11

資格取得者の状況

Staff with Specified Qualifications

	2006.3	2006.9
	(名)	(名)
◆マイクロソフト認定技術者 Microsoft Certifications	No. of people	No. of people
Microsoft Certified Professional		
MCP	2,764	2,865
Microsoft Certified System Engineer		
MCSE	242	264
Microsoft Certified Solution Developer		
MCSD	293	336
Microsoft Certified Database Administrator		
MCDBA	40	41
◆オラクル認定技術者(累計資格数) Oracle Masters (Total)		
Oracle Silver Fellow *旧Silver	1,602	1,764
Oracle Master Bronze	-	20
Oracle Master Silver *旧Gold	651	673
Oracle Master Gold *旧Platinum	349	363
◆シスコ技術者認定資格 Cisco Career Certifications		
Cisco Certified Network Associate		
CCNA	221(551)	195(597)
Cisco Certified Network Professional		
CCNP	4(6)	5(7)
Cisco Certified Design Associate		
CCDA	12(88)	10(89)
()内は失効した資格を含んだ人数(取得後3年で失効)		
◆SAP認定コンサルタント SAP Consultant		
Number of qualifications		
資格取得数	1,187(525)	1,202(538)
()内はSAP社HP公表数値で、Certification2002以上の資格取得数		
◆ITIL®ファウンデーション		
Number of qualifications		
資格取得数	100	219

	2006.3	2006.9
	(名)	(名)
◆PMP資格 Project Management Professional	No. of people	No. of people
Project Management Professional		
PMP	229	324
◆RHCE (Red Hat認定エンジニア) Red Hat Certified Engineer		
Red Hat Certified Engineer		
RHCE	104	106
◆CompTIA認定資格		
CompTIA i-Net+ (インターネット技術業務資格)		
CompTIA i-Net+	417	447
CompTIA Security+ (高度セキュリティ資格)		
CompTIA Security+	104	121
◆Sun Java認定資格 Sun Java Technology Certifications		
Sun Certified Programmer For The JAVA Platform.		
SJC-P	424	479
SUN Certified WEB Component Developer		
SJC-WC	124 *	146
* SJC-D含む		
◆XMLマスター XML Master		
XML Master Basic		
XMLマスター ベーシック	79	81
XML Master Professional		
XMLマスター プロフェッショナル	20	20
◆CIW資格		
Certified Internet Webmaster Associate		
CIW ASSOCIATE	191	193
Certified Internet Webmaster Professional		
CIW PROFESSIONAL	104	112
◆SuperStream 技術者認定資格		
Specialist	88 *	92
* CORE、AP+、FA+の各モジュール取得者数の合算		

見通し一覧(連結)

Future Outlook (Consolidated)

(単位:百万円)

(Millions of Yen)

	2006.9			2007.3		
	実績 Actual			今後の見通し Future Outlook		
	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change
Net Sales						
売上高	86,666	100.0	101	177,000	100.0	100
System operation						
システム運用	45,559	52.6	102	93,000	52.5	102
System Integration						
システム構築	34,275	39.5	104	71,000	40.1	101
Computer & supplies sales						
機器・サプライ品販売	6,832	7.9	89	13,000	7.4	86
Operating income						
営業利益	3,305	3.8	75	8,500	4.8	90
Ordinary income						
経常利益	3,470	4.0	79	8,500	4.8	89
Income before income taxes						
税金等調整前当期(中間)純利益	3,470	4.0	91	8,500	4.8	95
Net income						
当期(中間)純利益	1,952	2.3	91	4,740	2.7	87

	2006.9		2007.3	
	実績 Actual		今後の見通し Future Outlook	
	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change
R & D expenses				
研究開発費	807	103	1,700	112

■設備投資・減価償却費

Capital expenditure, Depreciation and amortization

	2006.9		2007.3	
	実績 Actual		今後の見通し Future Outlook	
	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change
Capital expenditure				
設備投資額	3,282	73	6,900	85
Rental facilities (included in Capital expenditure)				
うち、賃貸営業資産等	1,158	123	1,900	90
Depreciation and amortization				
減価償却費	2,627	120	5,750	118
Rental facilities (included in Depreciation and amortization)				
うち、賃貸営業資産等	902	104	1,700	100

見通し一覧(個別)

Future Outlook (Non-consolidated)

(単位:百万円)

(Millions of Yen)

	2006.9			2007.3		
	実績 Actual			今後の見通し Future Outlook		
	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	百分比(%) % of Net Sales	前年同期比(%) % Change
Net Sales						
売上高	82,921	100.0	101	170,000	100.0	101
System operation						
システム運用	44,557	53.7	102	91,000	53.5	102
System Integration						
システム構築	31,989	38.6	103	67,000	39.4	102
Computer & supplies sales						
機器・サプライ品販売	6,374	7.7	88	12,000	7.1	84
Operating income						
営業利益	2,876	3.5	71	7,900	4.6	90
Ordinary income						
経常利益	3,092	3.7	75	7,900	4.6	90
Income before income taxes						
税引前当期(中間)純利益	3,092	3.7	88	7,900	4.6	96
Net income						
当期(中間)純利益	1,771	2.1	87	4,410	2.6	87

	2006.9		2007.3	
	実績 Actual		今後の見通し Future Outlook	
	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change
R & D expenses				
研究開発費	807	103	1,700	112

■設備投資・減価償却費(個別)

Capital expenditure, Depreciation and amortization

	2006.9		2007.3	
	実績 Actual		今後の見通し Future Outlook	
	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change	金額 Amount	前年同期比(%) % Change
Capital expenditure				
設備投資額	3,226	72	6,800	84
Rental facilities (included in Capital expenditure)				
うち、賃貸営業資産等	1,158	123	1,900	90
Depreciation and amortization				
減価償却費	2,601	119	5,700	118
Rental facilities (included in Depreciation and amortization)				
うち、賃貸営業資産等	902	104	1,700	100